

**No. 18-1874**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE  
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

**KAMAL ANWIYA YOUKHANNA; Wafa Catcho; Mary Jabbo; DEBI  
RRASI; JEFFREY NORGROVE; MEGAN MCHUGH,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

**V.**

**CITY OF STERLING HEIGHTS; MICHAEL C. TAYLOR,** individually and  
in his official capacity as Mayor, City of Sterling Heights, Michigan,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
HONORABLE GERSHWIN A. DRAIN  
CASE NO. 2:17-cv-10787-GAD-DRG

---

**PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
P.O. Box 131098  
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113  
(734) 635-3756

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.  
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER  
2020 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW  
SUITE 189  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006  
(646) 262-0500

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
REASONS FOR GRANTING <i>EN BANC</i> REVIEW.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
A. The Mosque Construction Does Not Comply with the Zoning Laws, Rendering the Federal Court Consent Judgment Invalid .....	5
B. Defendants’ Content- and Viewpoint-Based Speech Restriction at the City Council Meeting Violated the First and Fourteenth Amendments .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King Cnty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1022 (2016) .....	1
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. King Cnty.</i> , 904 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	13
<i>Bible Believers v. Wayne Cnty.</i> , 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	3, 11
<i>Cleveland Cnty. Ass’n for Gov’t by the People v. Cleveland Cnty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 142 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	9
<i>Glendale Assocs., Ltd. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 347 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	2
<i>Jobe v. City of Catlettsburg</i> , 409 F. 3d 261 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	2, 3
<i>Kasper v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs</i> , 814 F.2d 332 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	9
<i>Keith v. Volpe</i> , 118 F.3d 1386 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	9
<i>League of Residential Neighborhood Advocates v. City of L.A.</i> , 498 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	1-2, 5, 9
<i>Lowery v. Jefferson Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 586 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	2
<i>Madison Joint Sch. Dist. v. Wis. Emp’t Relations Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 167 (1976).....	14
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	2, 13

*Perkins v. City of Chi. Heights*,  
47 F.3d 212 (7th Cir. 1995) .....9

*Police Dep’t of the City of Chi. v. Mosley*,  
408 U.S. 92 (1972).....14

*St. Charles Tower, Inc. v. Kurtz*,  
643 F.3d 264 (8th Cir. 2011) .....9

*Vestevich v. W. Bloomfield Twp.*,  
245 Mich. App. 759 (Mich. Ct. App. 2001) .....9

*Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito*,  
879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018).....13

*Whitman v. Galien Twp.*,  
288 Mich. App. 672 (Mich. Ct. App. 2010) .....4

**Statutes**

Mich. Comp. Laws § 125.3502.....5

**Rules**

6 Cir. I.O.P. 35(a).....1

6 Cir. R. 35.....1

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) .....1
